However, the exercise price is always at least  equal to the share’s nominal value.  On 31 December
2003, the exercise price was 6.95 euro.

The A and B warrants entitle the holders to subscribe for A shares for a total nominal value of
1,000,000 euro.

The shares entitle to full dividend for the fi scal year during which the shares are subscribed.  The
shares entitle to  other shareholder rights once the subscription has been entered in the Trade
Register.

22 STOCK OPTIONS ISSUED TO MANAGEMENT IN 2002

   Share subscription period
 Stock options 2002A  1 April 2005 to 30 April 2008
 Stock options 2002B  1 April 2007 to 30 April 2008

The stock options entitle the holders to subscribe for a maximum of 200,000 A shares in Olvi plc.
The exercise price is  the average quote weighted by trading volume of the Olvi plc A share on the
Helsinki Stock Exchange from 1 July to 31 December 2002.

The exercise price of the stock options will be decreased by the amount of any dividends distributed
after the price-setting period  has started and before the shares are subscribed. The exercise price
of the stock options must be at least equal to the nominal value of the share.

23

  Olvi Group Olvi plc
  2004 2003 2004 2003

23. PLEDGES, CONTINGENT
 LIABILITIES AND OTHER
 COMMITMENTS

Debts for which mortgages
have been given as collateral:

Loans from fi nancial institutions 12 132 9 320 5 409 6 955Loans from fi nancial institutions 12 132 9 320 5 409 6 955Loans from fi nancial institutions 12 132 9 320 5 409 6 955
Total debt 12 132 9 320 5 409 6 955Total debt 12 132 9 320 5 409 6 955Total debt 12 132 9 320 5 409 6 955

Assets pledged as collateral:   Assets pledged as collateral:   Assets pledged as collateral:
Mortgages on land and buildings 1 135 1 135 1 135 1 135Mortgages on land and buildings 1 135 1 135 1 135 1 135Mortgages on land and buildings 1 135 1 135 1 135 1 135
Guarantees on behalf of   Guarantees on behalf of   Guarantees on behalf of
Group companies 6 924 9 773 6 924 9 773Group companies 6 924 9 773 6 924 9 773Group companies 6 924 9 773 6 924 9 773
Total assets pledged as collateral 8 059 10 908 8 059 10 908Total assets pledged as collateral 8 059 10 908 8 059 10 908Total assets pledged as collateral 8 059 10 908 8 059 10 908

Other off-balance sheet liabilities 1 980 1 980 1 980 1 980Other off-balance sheet liabilities 1 980 1 980 1 980 1 980Other off-balance sheet liabilities 1 980 1 980 1 980 1 980

Total pledges and contingent
liabilities 10 039 12 888 10 039 12 888liabilities 10 039 12 888 10 039 12 888liabilities 10 039 12 888 10 039 12 888

24. LEASING LIABILITIES   24. LEASING LIABILITIES   24. LEASING LIABILITIES

Payable next year 1 696 1 705 791 962Payable next year 1 696 1 705 791 962Payable next year 1 696 1 705 791 962
Payable later 1 735 1 920 655 827Payable later 1 735 1 920 655 827Payable later 1 735 1 920 655 827
Total 3 431 3 625 1 446 1 788Total 3 431 3 625 1 446 1 788Total 3 431 3 625 1 446 1 788

25. DERIVATIVE CONTRACTS

31 December 2004  Nominal value Market value Book value31 December 2004  Nominal value Market value Book value31 December 2004  Nominal value Market value Book value
Derivatives  13 742 13 652 0Derivatives  13 742 13 652 0Derivatives  13 742 13 652 0

The business signifi cance of the derivative contracts is minor.

The derivative contracts are interest rate swaps on loans and will reach maturity in 2007 and
2008.

24

Breakdown of share capital on 31 December 2004

   Shares % Votes %

K series, registered   933 064 18.6 18 661 280 82.1
A series, registered   4 062 138 81.0 4 062 138 17.9
A series, unregistered   8 900 0.4 18 900 0.1
Total   5 014 102 100,0 22 742 318 100,0

Shareholders by size of holding on 25 January 2005

Number of Number of % of Number of % Number of %
shares shareholders shareholders shares of shares votes of votes